AGENDA

VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL
JANUARY 8, 2018 —7:00 P.M.
HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE CENTER
79 W. MAIN STREET

A. CALL TO ORDER

=~

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / NATIONAL ANTHEM

ROLL CALL

. MOMENT OF SILENCE

SWEARING IN OF CURRENT AND NEW COUNCIL MEMBERS

MINUTES

Q ™ = T 0

MAYOR’S REPORT

1. State of the Village Report

H. PRESIDENT PRO-TEM REPORT

1. VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR/STREETS & BUILDINGS REPORT

1. 2017 Recap
2. Street Department Report

J. COMMENTS BY THE AUDIENCE
K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

L. NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution R-2018-001- A Resolution authorizing the submission of a

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)

application by the Village of Harveysburg, Ohio and the execution of



subsequent cooperation agreement upon grant approval with the Warren
County Board of Commissioners and Declaring an Emergency.

2. Certificate of Recognition to Councilman Meier

M. COMMITTEE REPORTS

Police

Community Relations
Planning

Finance

Records

Grants

Tree Board

e B ol L o

N. UNSCHEDULED BUSINESS

(Y

. Comments by the audience
Comments by the Council

1

O. BILLS AND FINANCE

Pay Bills

Bank Reconciliation
Monthly Report
Fiscal Officer Report

ol

P. RECESS TO WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS THE FOLLOWING: (THE
PUBLIC IS INVITED.)

None
Q. EXECUTIVE SESSION
None

R. ADJOURNMENT



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

January 8, 2018

The regular second Monday of the month meeting of the Harveysburg Village Council was held
pursuant to call, upon, the proper notice to the public, on January 8, 2018 at 7:00 P. M. at the
Harveysburg Village Government Center, 79 West Main St., Harveysburg, OH 45032.

PRESENT: Mayor Verga, Council Members: Jim Nelson, Pat Bennett, Steve Cochran, Randy
Carruthers and Sean Meier. Village Staff: Village Administrator - Doug Trimble, Fiscal Officer
and Clerk of Council — John Faulkner, Village Solicitor — Joe Lucas.

EXCUSED: None

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Verga. The Pledge of Allegiance, National Anthem,
Moment of Silence, and roll Call followed.

Mayor Verga administered the oath of office to returning councilmen - Mr. Nelson, Mr. Bennett,
Mr. Cochran, Mr. Carruthers plus newly elected council member - Charles Juniel. Councilman -
Mr. Meier had advised council of his intention to step down at the January 8, 2018 meeting at the
December 11,2017 council meeting. Mayor Verga opened the floor for interested citizens to
introduce themselves and present their interest in filling the unexpired remaining term of
Councilman - Mr. Meier. Trevor Rhoades responded with his interest, no other person expressed
an interest. Mr. Cochran moved, Mr.Bennett seconded to nominate Mr. Rhoades for the vacant
seat, all members voted aye.

With Council at full membership, Mr. Cochran moved, Mr. Carruthers seconded to nominate Mr.
Bennett as President Pro-Tem for 2018. All members voted aye.

MINUTES

Minutes of the December 11, 2017 with a single correction for the Community Christmas dinner
- $1,700.00 cost, $1,200 from the Village and $500 from the Harveysburg Community
Foundation. Mr. Bennett moved, Mr. Cochran seconded to approve corrected minutes. All
members voted aye.
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

January 8, 2018

MAYOR’S REPORT

Mayor Verga reported the “State of the Village”. His address included comments about brand
recognition of the village, police department, and his desire for community policing, streets and
buildings in the village, sidewalk projects, roadways including potholes and patching needs,
village buildings especially the gym and council room’s physical condition and need for ADA
compliance, increase community relations and community involvement, records, grants
including the police department’s cruiser application approval, tree board goals and prior years
accomplishments, planning — an updated land use plan, zoning, and the need for commercial
development — including a parcel located in both the Village and Massie Township that needs to
be governed by one entity’s zoning rules/laws and the community’s concern for fire and EMS
services during and beyond a time of uncertainty with the coverage by Massie Township.

PRESIDENT PRO-TEM

None

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR/STREETS & BUILDS

Mr. Trimble offered a report recapping 2017 projects and accomplishments and goals for 2018
replacing sidewalks.

COMMENTS BY THE AUIDENCE/CITIZENS

Ms. Kim Herbert inquired about and volunteered to serve on the grants committee.
Representative for Republic Services John Minear, updated the council on their brochure for
services to the Harveysburg community for trash pickup services including holiday schedules.
Scott Hines, former Massie Township Fire Chief shared his views of the current problems at the
fire department and offered ideas for future services.
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

January 8, 2018

UNFINIFSHED BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution R-2018-001 — a resolution authorizing the submission of a Community Development
Block Grant application with the Warren County Board of Commissioners and Declaring aan
Emergency. Mr. Bennett moved, Mr. Cochran seconded to approve resolution. All members
voted aye.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Police Department

None

Community Relations

None
Planning

None
Finance

None
Grants

None
Records

Records Committee to meet on Thursday, February 1, 2018.
Tree Board

Tree Board to meet on the second Thursday, February 8, 2018.
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

January 8, 2018

Fiscal Officer

Fiscal Officer Mr. Faulkner presented monthly bills, financial reports, bank reconciliation and
asked for a motion to ratify and approve payment of the bills.

UNSCHEDULED BUSINESS

None

BILL AND FINANCE

Mr. Carruthers moved, Mr. Nelson seconded to ratify and approve payment of the bills. All
members voted aye.

ADJOURNMENT

Having concluded the agenda business, council set the date and time for their next meeting as
January 22, 2018 at 7:00 P. M. at the Harveysburg Village Government Center, 79 W Main St.
Harvyeburg, OH 45032.

Mr. Nelson moved, Mr. Carruthers seconded a motion to adjourn the meeting. All members
voted aye. The meeting was adjourned at 8:56 P. M.

Respectfully Submitted: John Faulkner, Clerk of Council

>4|Page



VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY
Bank Reconciliation
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM

Prior UAN Balance: $351,027.51
Receipts: + $53,108.90
Payments: - $18,183.62
Adjustments: + -$0.43
Current UAN Balance as of 12/31/2017: $385,952.36
Other Adjusting Factors: + $0.00
Adjusted UAN Balance as of 12/31/2017: $385,952.36
Entered Bank Balances as of 12/31/2017: $390,247.74
Deposits in Transit: + $0.00
Outstanding Payments: - $4,295.38
Outstanding Adjustments: + $0.00
Other Adjusting Factors: + $0.00
Adjusted Bank Balances as of 12/31/2017: $385,952.36

Balances Reconciled

Governing Board Signatures

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

UAN v2018.1

There are no outstanding receipts as of 12/31/2017.

There are no outstanding adjustments as of 12/31/2017.
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Bank Balances UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM
Prior Bank Calculated Entered Bank
Type Name Number Balance Bank Balance Balance Difference
Primary PRIMARY 544786 $354,040.18 $389,547.33 $390,247.74 $700.41
Secondary SAVINGS 6815025-8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: $354,040.18 $389,547.33 $390,247.74 $700.41
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Outstanding Payments UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM
Account Type Payment # Post Date Vendor / Payee Amount
PRIMARY Electronic 61-2016 01/25/2016 Ohio Public Employees Retirement $27.05
System
PRIMARY Electronic 120-2015 12/11/2015 Ohio Deferred Compensation $243.51
PRIMARY Electronic 273-2017 12/29/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $428.02
PRIMARY Electronic 274-2017 12/29/2017 OHIO TREASURER OF STATE $185.40
PRIMARY Electronic 284-2017 12/31/2017 Ohio Public Employees Retirement $40.00
System
PRIMARY Warrant 11926 04/07/2015 Phil Trovillo $50.00
PRIMARY Warrant 12215 09/18/2015 Steve Bucholtz $49.19
PRIMARY Warrant 12951 12/12/2016 Kevin Martin $20.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13372 11/09/2017 Richard Pottenger $406.29
PRIMARY Warrant 13394 11/21/2017 Richard Pottenger $406.29
PRIMARY Warrant 13403 11/29/2017 David Liddil $52.80
PRIMARY Warrant 13411 12/07/2017 David Liddil $42.23
PRIMARY Warrant 13412 12/07/2017 Richard Pottenger $406.29
PRIMARY Warrant 13436 12/18/2017 :—iarveysburg Community Foundation, $50.00
nc
PRIMARY Warrant 13437 12/18/2017 American Legal Publishing Corp. $995.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13441 12/21/2017 Richard Pottenger $406.29
PRIMARY Warrant 13450 12/28/2017 Ohio Deferred Compensation $243.51
PRIMARY Warrant 13456 12/29/2017 Ohio Deferred Compensation $243.51
$4,295.38
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Cleared Payments UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM
Account Type Payment # Post Date Vendor / Payee Amount
PRIMARY Electronic 259-2017 12/08/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $539.92
PRIMARY Electronic 262-2017 12/11/2017 Rural King $699.98
PRIMARY Electronic 263-2017 12/11/2017 Ohio Public Employees Retirement $1,533.05
System
PRIMARY Electronic 275-2017 12/11/2017 POSTMASTER $98.00
PRIMARY Electronic 276-2017 12/01/2017 Ready Refresh $23.42
PRIMARY Electronic 277-2017 12/11/2017 Lebanon Citizen National Bank $14.90
PRIMARY Electronic 278-2017 12/01/2017 Sams Club $45.00
PRIMARY Electronic 279-2017 12/13/2017 Squarespace $25.00
PRIMARY Electronic 280-2017 12/11/2017 Rural King $75.93
PRIMARY Electronic 281-2017 12/13/2017 Waynesville Lumber Company $9.40
PRIMARY Electronic 282-2017 12/13/2017 Collett Propane Co. Inc. $40.00
PRIMARY Electronic 283-2017 12/29/2017 1&1 $5.97
PRIMARY Warrant 13318 09/21/2017 Laurie Hamilton $170.70
PRIMARY Warrant 13364 10/26/2017 Richard Pottenger $406.29
PRIMARY Warrant 13395 11/21/2017 Doug N Trimble $464.32
PRIMARY Warrant 13397 11/21/2017 SHELL $531.15
PRIMARY Warrant 13398 11/21/2017 DIRECT TV $51.81
PRIMARY Warrant 13400 11/21/2017 Linndale Equipment $373.05
PRIMARY Warrant 13401 11/27/2017 Government Forms and Supplies $362.75
PRIMARY Warrant 13402 11/27/2017 Lowe's $97.88
PRIMARY Warrant 13404 12/07/2017 Melanie Couch $494.57
PRIMARY Warrant 13407 12/07/2017 Doug N Trimble $464.32
PRIMARY Warrant 13409 12/07/2017 Dawn E Ward $67.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13410 12/04/2017 Mike Hatfield $700.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13413 12/07/2017 Joseph Nelson $462.50
PRIMARY Warrant 13414 12/07/2017 Richard Rau $29.22
PRIMARY Warrant 13415 12/07/2017 William Hubbell $246.73
PRIMARY Warrant 13418 12/05/2017 Advance Auto Parts $337.45
PRIMARY Warrant 13419 12/06/2017 WILLIAM ROBERT KAUFMAN $0.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13420 12/06/2017 Joe Lucas $450.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13421 12/07/2017 BP $437.48
PRIMARY Warrant 13422 12/07/2017 TireDiscounters $65.35
PRIMARY Warrant 13423 12/07/2017 Staples $403.66
PRIMARY Warrant 13424 12/07/2017 Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation $155.19
PRIMARY Warrant 13425 12/07/2017 Centurylink $330.52
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Cleared Payments UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM
Account Type Payment # Post Date Vendor / Payee Amount

PRIMARY Warrant 13427 12/11/2017 Warren Co. Water & Sewer $226.19
PRIMARY Warrant 13428 12/11/2017 Dayton Power & light Company $324.19
PRIMARY Warrant 13429 12/11/2017 RED BARN TREE FARM $70.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13430 12/11/2017 Advance Auto Parts $10.39
PRIMARY Warrant 13431 12/11/2017 Baldwin Group, Inc. $90.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13432 12/11/2017 Mary Wilkie $606.25
PRIMARY Warrant 13434 12/12/2017 Richard Verga $146.64
PRIMARY Warrant 13435 12/18/2017 Esther Price $250.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13439 12/21/2017 Melanie Couch $384.56
PRIMARY Warrant 13440 12/21/2017 Doug N Trimble $464.32
PRIMARY Warrant 13442 12/21/2017 Joseph Nelson $537.26
PRIMARY Warrant 13443 12/21/2017 William Hubbell $484.03
PRIMARY Warrant 13444 12/21/2017 John D. Faulkner $245.90
PRIMARY Warrant 13445 12/20/2017 Republic Services #798 $3,174.08
PRIMARY Warrant 13447 12/26/2017 Richard Verga $325.00
PRIMARY Warrant 13448 12/28/2017 Phil Trovillo $50.00

$17,601.32
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Cleared Receipts UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/56/2018 12:29:27 PM
Account Type Ticket # Receipt # Post Date Source Amount

PRIMARY Standard 169-2017 12/05/2017 LOGAN SERVICES, INC $75.75
PRIMARY Standard 176-2017 12/11/2017 VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG $6,014.07
PRIMARY Standard 180-2017 12/15/2017 Warren County Auditor $415.45
PRIMARY Standard 181-2017 12/15/2017 Warren County Auditor $401.36
PRIMARY Standard 177-2017 12/18/2017 State of Ohio $631.25
PRIMARY Standard 178-2017 12/18/2017 Warren County Auditor $1,825.48
PRIMARY Standard 12/19/17 179-2017 12/19/2017 Mendy Saylor $50.00
PRIMARY Standard 183-2017 12/27/2017 Phillip L. Trovillo $50.00
PRIMARY Standard 12 27 2017 182-2017 12/27/2017 Stephanie & Todd Newkirk $50.00
PRIMARY Standard 184-2017 12/29/2017 Brimstone and Fire LLC $39,000.00
PRIMARY Standard 185-2017 12/29/2017 Brimstone and Fire LLC $2,000.00
PRIMARY Standard 186-2017 12/31/2017 State of Ohio $787.46
PRIMARY Standard 187-2017 12/31/2017 State of Ohio $1,410.77
PRIMARY Standard 188-2017 12/31/2017 State of Ohio $317.01
PRIMARY Standard 189-2017 12/31/2017 Rau $50.00
PRIMARY Interest 190-2017 12/31/2017 PRIMARY $30.30

$53,108.90
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, WARREN COUNTY

1/8/2018 2:14:18 PM

Cleared Adjustments UAN v2018.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2017
Posted 1/5/2018 12:29:27 PM
Account Type Item # Post Date Source or Payee Amount
PRIMARY Payment Adj 245-2017 12/08/2017 Amano $0.07
PRIMARY Receipt Adj 164-2017 12/19/2017 Warren County Auditor -$0.50
-$0.43
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CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <2/ _day of {j/(, : ZOLZ_ with Village of Harveysburg,
P.O. Box 189, Harveysburg, Ohio 45032, hereinafter called " Owner” and Republic
Services of Ohio Hauling, LLC DBA CSI Waste Services, 11563 Mosteller Road,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, doing business as (a corporation) hereinafter called "Contractor."

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter
mentioned, to be made and performed by the Owner, the Contractor hereby agrees with
the Owner to commence and complete the services described as follows:

SOLID WASTE SERVICES INCLUDING
TRASH, RECYCLING, and YARD WASTE

hereinafter called the project, for the cost listed on the proposal price (bid) sheet for the
term of two (2) years beginning February 1, 2018, with the option to renew for up to three
(3) additional one (1) year terms and all work in connection therewith, under the terms as
stated in the Conditions of the Bid; and as its or their own proper cost and expense furnish
all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor insurance,
and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said project in accordance
with the conditions and prices stated in the Bid Proposal and the CONTRACTORS Bid
response (incorporated herein by reference).

Either party upon may terminate this Agreement written notice in the event of failure by the
other party to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The nonperforming
party shall have fifteen calendar days from the date of the termination notice to cure or to
submit a plan for cure acceptable to the other party. If the nonperforming party fails to
cure, submit a plan for cure, or implement the submitted plan for cure, the other party may
terminate this contract. Owner and the Contractor may mutually agree to terminate or
suspend performance of the service/work on a schedule acceptable to both parties.

The CONTRACTOR does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the OWNER,
their agents, employees and officers from any and all costs, expenses, attorneys fees,
claims, damages, causes of action and injuries as may be occasioned by the
CONTRACTOR in the negligent, reckless, willful and wanton or intentional misconduct in
the performance of its obligations pursuant to this agreement.

The CONTRACTOR does hereby agree to indemnify and hold the OWNER harmiless for
any and all sums for which the OWNER may be required to pay or for which the OWNER
may be held responsible for failure of the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to pay the
prevailing wage upon this project.

The OWNER agrees that the CONTRACTOR shall have exclusive rights to all residential
units located within the Village and the CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for said
e bid dgcument. .
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Waste and recycle container placement 2018 Village of Harveysburg
and collection rules ; > .
Waste Collection and Curbside Recycling Schedule

Follow these simple steps to ensure your waste  Or any other appliance containing refrigerant

and recycling is collected quickly and easily: will 0§'Y bethCk?i upifthe 'tebm hasa SUCer;f

« All waste and recycling must be placed at certifying the refrigerant has been removed. . .
the curb Vg e there is no sticker certifying removal, | Hollday L Recychng/Waste

+ On your scheduled day of service, place your we will not pick up the item due to laws. W Del 1 Holida
wasxye and recycling containers at the cur/b no  Prohibitingdisposal without certification the Waste Delayed 1 Day Due to y

later than 6:00 a.m. - late set out will be noted  "efrigerant has been removed. Itis suggested Waste & Recycling Delayed 1 Day Due to Holiday
and ma nol' be picked u that you have the company delivering the new
y NOTHR Y B appliance dispose of the old appliance to save

+ Waste should be in Republic supplied . March 2018
container or properly secured containers (60 eritheremoyal costofthe refrigerant.
pounds or less) or plastic bags (35 pounds + All furniture with fabrics {(coaches,
or less) mattresses, etc.) must be wrapped in
+ Hedge cuttings, limbs, and branches should plastic prior to collection.
be securely tied and should not exceed 48 * Position your waste container and recycling
inches in length; branches should not exceed container no further than 3 feet away from the
;’; xnches]m diameter. Place in waste container road with handle facing toward your residence.
. laﬁﬁsii;bmes' (1 per week) will be accepted at * Position your waste container and recycling
ciirBside P pt container 3 feet away from any obstacles, such
Vs as a mailbox or light pole.
+ Carpet should be rolled and tied in lengths + ( gntp i May 2018
not to exceed 48 inches Rernove waste container and recycling 2
. Em;;ty paint cans arid/or dried BaintlS container from the curb within 24 hours of TiWiT
t ) !
acceptable. Paint can be dried by air drying CO"EC“O‘n v
or soaking up with newspaper or kitty litter. + Each resident will get one 95-gallon container
Lids should be left off. for waste and recycling at no additional cost
- iters such as refrigerators, freezers, air Each-containerafterithat.can e rented
conditioners, dehumidifiers, water coolers, for $2.00 per container per month. if you need
an additional container, piease contact our
Customer Service Center at 1-800-543-1339.
mber 2018
Waste rules
Non-Acceptable Waste Items—
* Steel drums * Stones and dirt 5167
* Pharmaceuticals * Leaves (municipality provides compost 12 13{14
* Hazardous or bio-hazard material pickup) 19{20}21
* Paint and solvents or any other liquids * Asbestos 26127/28 31
* Liquid paint * Explosives, flammable materials, firearms, {1
* Tires, lead acid batteries and automobile and ammunition
parts including wheel rims * Desktop and laptop computers, including Noven
* Trees and branches over 3 inches in monitors and computer peripherals SiMIT W
diameter * Televisions i i
* Ashes from furnaces and fireplaces * items over 60 pounds i4i5/6}7 910} 2 (671819 NEg11i12]
11i12{13 16117 9 [1311415 16 REB 18 1 19|
z 1811920 23124 16|17 12012122 23 p2R 25 26|
Recydlng rules 125126\ 30 23 20| 2 272829 0l
Acceptable Non-Acceptable i 30 i
Recyclable items— Recyclable Items—
* Clean paper, cardboard (OCC) and newsprint  * Light bulbs, mirrors, window glass and Col leCtiOﬂ Schedule
* Glass food and beverage containers ceramics ) :
(all colors) * Containers with food and liquid residue ' \:\v/:zf;:?hffg:g”g coliected very Ho'_'days .
* Rigid plastic “food and beverage containers” remaining «See CaloRdar 4 2 Inpreviols years, ijone oftiese
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VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG

RESOLUTION: R-2018-001

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE OF HARVEYSBURG, OHIO
AND THE EXECUTION OF SUBSEQUENT COOPERATION AGREEMENT UPON GRANT
APPROVAL WITH THE WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONER’S

WHEREAS, the Village of HARVEYSBURG has identified a need for certain public safety
improvements known as Village Drainage Improvements, and

WHEREAS, the Village of HARVEYSBURG wishes to undertake such improvements by means of the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program administered by the Warren County Board of
Commissioner’s and,

WHEREAS, the Village of HARVEYSBURG wishes to submit CDBG application(s) to the Warren
County Board of Commissioners in the amount of $100,000.00 and enter into a cooperation agreement for
various improvements in the FY2018 funding year.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Jones Warner Consultants, Inc., is hereby authorized to
act on behalf of the Village of HARVEYSBURG by submitting an application to the Warren County
Board of Commissioners, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to enter into and
execute on behalf of the Village of HARVEYSBURG any and all agreements pertaining to the award of
said grant and the undertaking of said projects,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any rule requiring multiple readings is hereby suspended,

that the immediate filing of this resolution is necessary for the health and welfare of the village, it is
therefore declared to be an emergency, shall take effect immediately and shall be promptly filed.

Passed this 8th day of January, 2018 : ’! /
Dick Verga, Mayor ;
ATTEST:
VA

Q/y \OJ\J Clerk of Council
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

HARVEYSBURG VILLAGE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

January 8, 2018
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